

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the Federal Circuit

---

ISLAND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

TD AMERITRADE, INC., TD AMERITRADE CLEARING, INC.,  
TD AMERITRADE TRUST CO., TD AMERITRADE HOLDING CORP.,  
THE CHARLES SCHWAB CORPORATION,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeals from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Texas, No. 2:21-cv-00273-JRG-RSP.  
The Honorable J. Rodney Gilstrap, Judge Presiding.

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF US INVENTOR, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING AND  
REVERSAL**

---

---

ROBERT P. GREENSPOON  
MARK MAGAS  
DUNLAP BENNETT & LUDWIG PLLC  
333 North Michigan Avenue  
Suite 2700  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 551-9500  
rgreenspoon@dbllawyers.com  
mmagas@dbllawyers.com

*Counsel for Amicus*



**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT****CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST****Case Number** 2023-1318, 2023-1441**Short Case Caption** Island Intellectual Property LLC v. TD Ameritrade, Inc.**Filing Party/Entity** US Inventor, Inc.**Instructions:**

1. Complete each section of the form and select none or N/A if appropriate.
2. Please enter only one item per box; attach additional pages as needed, and check the box to indicate such pages are attached.
3. In answering Sections 2 and 3, be specific as to which represented entities the answers apply; lack of specificity may result in non-compliance.
4. Please do not duplicate entries within Section 5.
5. Counsel must file an amended Certificate of Interest within seven days after any information on this form changes. Fed. Cir. R. 47.4(c).

I certify the following information and any attached sheets are accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge.

Date: 07/01/2024Signature: /s/ Robert P. GreenspoonName: Robert P. Greenspoon

<p><b>1. Represented Entities.</b> Fed. Cir. R. 47.4(a)(1).</p>	<p><b>2. Real Party in Interest.</b> Fed. Cir. R. 47.4(a)(2).</p>	<p><b>3. Parent Corporations and Stockholders.</b> Fed. Cir. R. 47.4(a)(3).</p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
II. THE PANEL DECISION AND RESULTING PETITION .....	3
III. THESE ISSUES SHOULD BE ADDRESSED ON REHEARING .....	4
A. Rule 36 Is Illogical and Unsound on Its Face, as It Bestows Authority on this Court to Affirm in Appeals Where It Should Reverse or Remand .....	4
B. Rule 36 Frustrates the Purpose of Precluding Issues Resolved Against a Losing Party .....	7
C. The Existence and Use of Rule 36 Systematically and Unfairly Biases Outcomes in Favor of Affirmance .....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank Int’l</i> , 573 U.S. 208 (2014).....	3, 6
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	6
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Cal., Inc.</i> <i>v. Construction Laborers Pens. Trust for Southern Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	6
<i>Rates Tech, Inc. v. Mediatrice Telecom, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 742 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>TecSec, Inc. v. IBM</i> , 466 F. App’x 882 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>TecSec, Inc. v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	7, 8
<i>U.S. Surgical Corp. v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 103 F.3d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	10
 <b>Statutes &amp; Other Authorities:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2111 .....	5
35 U.S.C. § 101 .....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(2) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	3
Federal Circuit Rule 36.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Circuit Rule 36(e) .....	5, 6
Lee Epstein, William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, “Why (and When) Judges Dissent: A Theoretical and Empirical Analysis,” 3 J. Leg. Anal. (2011) .....	9
U.S. Patent No. 7,509,286 (the “286 Patent”).....	3
